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The Fair Trade Commission decided at the 1,302nd Commissioners’ 

Meeting on Oct. 19, 2016 that the action taken by Kbro Inc. 

(hereinafter referred to as Kbro), Universal Digital Media Co., 

Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as Universal), and Chia-Hsun Audio 

Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as Chia-Hsun) in offering different 

terms for authorizing channels to new and cross-district cable TV 

system operators and their competitors was discrimination without 

justification. In addition to ordering the companies to rectify the 

unlawful conduct within one month after receiving the disposition, 

the FTC also imposed administrative fines of NT$41 million, NT$40 

million and NT$45 million on Kbro, Universal and Chia-Hsun, 

respectively.

In its investigation, the FTC found that the terms of Kbro, Universal, 

and Chia-Hsun for authorizing channels in 2016 to new system 

operators that had only begun operation in 2015 (DCTV, Dafeng, 

New Kaohsiung, TaipeiNet, and Sky Digital) involved a minimum 

guarantee (MG) of 15% of all households in the service area; the MG 

was several times the actual number of subscribers that each system 

operator had. The channel authorization contract between Kbro, 

Universal, and Chia-Hsun and existing system operators, however, 

had an MG that was only a portion of the system operators’ actual 

number of subscribers. This discrepancy resulted in a significant 

difference in fees paid by DCTV, Dafeng, New Kaohsiung, TaipeiNet, 

and Sky Digital compared with existing system operators in each 

service area, and significantly impacted their competition. Taking into 

consideration market supply and demand, cost differences, trading 
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amount, and credit risk, the FTC determined that 

discrimination by Kbro, Universal, and Chia-Hsun did 

not have any justification.

Cable TV channels are mainly licensed by agents to 

system operators, which then broadcast the channels 

to subscribers. Kbro, Universal, and Chia-Hsun have 

considerable market power in the channel agent 

market, and represent many popular channels. It is 

difficult for system operators that do not have licensing 

for the channels to gain subscribers. Discrimination 

by the companies has increased the operating cost 

of new and cross-district system operators, and has 

constrained the system operators’ ability to compete 

with more advantageous prices, quality, and services. 

This has created a competition barrier to new and 

cross-district system operators and may even drive 

the system operators out of the market. Since the 

conduct severely restricted competition in the cable 

TV service market in violation of Subparagraph 2, 

Article 20 of the Fair Trade Act, the FTC consequently 

imposed the above-mentioned fines.
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Game Credits Company A develops prepaid products 

such as gifts, wireless, games, long distance, music, 

and debit cards. Game Credits Company A signed 

contracts with physical distributors including the four 

major domestic convenience store chains, in order 

to sell “Gold Diamond Game Cards”, which contain 

game credits of an exclusive dealing model, through 

these channels. The contract signed between Game 

Credits Company A and the physical distributors 

contains an exclusive dealing term, which restricts the 

distributor from selling game cards of other companies 

that use the same technology. The complainant Game 

Credits Company B has been developing a similar 

technology and system to Game Credits Company 

A, but cannot sell game cards that use the same 

technology in the four major convenience store 

chains due to their exclusive dealing agreement with 

Game Credits Company A (Game Credits Company 

B indicated that convenience stores account for over 

80% of game card sales), unless it uses the system of 

Game Credits Company A. Therefore, Game Credits 

Company B was of the opinion that Game Credits 

Company A violated Subparagraph 5, Article 20 of the 

Fair Trade Act.

The FTC immediately conducted an investigation 

after receiving the complaint from Game Credits 

Company B. Both parties involved in the complaint 

were asked to provide evidence and explanations at 

the FTC on several occasions. Physical distributors, 

including convenience stores and numerous game 

companies and digital content providers, were also 

investigated. While the investigation was still ongoing 

and before the FTC made its final decision, Game 

Credits Company A gave the FTC a commitment in 

writing to adopt specific measures in accordance with 

Article 28 of the Fair Trade Act and the “Principles of 

the Fair Trade Commission Regarding Suspension of 

Investigation”.

The FTC solicited the opinions of Game Credits 

Company B and physical distr ibutors regarding 

the specific measures proposed by Game Credits 

Company A. After revision by Game Credits Company 

A, the f inal  measures included shortening the 

effective period of exclusive dealing in contracts with 

distributors; not prohibiting, restricting or obstructing 

convenience stores from selling game cards of other 

companies that use the same technology as the 

“Gold Diamond Game Card” after the effective period 

of exclusive dealing in existing contracts expires; 

and not using an exclusive dealing term to restrain 

physical distributors from working with its competitors 

when extending or resigning contracts.

The FTC had not made the final decision regarding 

disposition or non-disposition in the period of time 

from which it received the complaint from Game 

Credits Company B to before Game Credits Company 

A made its commitment, i.e., the investigation was 

still ongoing. The case did not involve a conduct that 

severely restrained competition, e.g., a monopoly, 

concerted action, or vertical price restriction. Due to 

the definition of market scope and the impact of the 

exclusive dealing term on market competition, the 

FTC did not have sufficient evidence to determine if 

Game Credits Company A was in violation of the law, 

and therefore decided that Article 28 of the Fair Trade 

Act on the suspension of investigation was applicable 

in this case.

Game Credits Company A committed to shortening 

the period of exclusive dealing, giving Game Credits 

Application of the Mechanism for Suspension of Investigation under the 
Fair Trade Act
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Company B the opportunity to sell game cards that 

used the same technology as “Gold Diamond Game 

Cards” in convenience stores or to distributors that 

had already signed contracts with Game Credits 

Company A. If Game Credits Company B (or potential 

competitors) were to successful ly negotiate an 

agreement with the convenience stores, then it would 

be able to compete with the “Gold Diamond Game 

Cards” sold by Game Credits Company A in the near 

future. It would also allow new entrants such as 

Game Credits Company B to gain stable distribution 

channels, which would benefit their deployment, 

investment, and innovation. Hence, the measures 

Game Cred i ts  Company A commit ted to  were 

sufficient to “rebuild competition opportunities” and 

restore competition.

Taking into consideration that Article 28 of the Fair 

Trade Act on the suspension of investigation was 

applicable in this case, that the measures were 

sufficient to eliminate concerns that the conduct was 

in violation of the law, and also the administrative 

cost of further investigation as well as the cost of 

overseeing the commitment being fulfilled, the FTC 

decided at its Commissioners’ Meeting to approve the 

measures committed to by Game Credits Company A 

and suspend the investigation.

Game Credits Company A produced evidence of its 

commitment fulfillment within the period specified by 

the FTC, and had already issued notices to physical 

distributors with which it had entered into contracts to 

shorten the effective period of the exclusive dealing 

term. These distributors were able to discuss selling 

game cards of other companies that used the same 

technology as the “Gold Diamond Game Card”. Even 

though there have not been any major changes in the 

domestic market for “prepaid/stored-value products 

provided to game companies or digital  content 

providers”, the FTC has required that Game Credits 

Company A provide it with copies of its contract and 

related documents when extending or resigning 

contracts with physical distributors to supervise its 

commitment fulfillment. The same requirement applies 

to new contracts signed with distributors. The FTC 

will continue to monitor Game Credits Company A’s 

fulfillment of its commitment. The FTC will take this 

case into consideration to impose a heavier penalty if 

the FTC finds that Game Credits Company A violated 

its commitment or engaged in the same conduct, and 

decides that the illegal conduct is punishable after 

conducting a separate investigation.
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The Fair Trade Commission decided at the 1,298th 

Commissioners’ Meeting on Sep. 21, 2016 that Datong 

Water Purification Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as 

“Datong”) failed to comply with Disposition Kung Chu 

Tzu No.104127 and did not cease improper sales of 

water purifiers. Datong falsely claimed that consumers 

won a pr ize in  a lucky draw whi le  conceal ing 

material trading information, and misled consumers 

into purchasing its water purifier. The deceptive and 

obviously unfair conduct was sufficient to affect trading 

order and in violation of Article 25 of the Fair Trade 

Act (hereinafter referred to as the “Act”). In addition to 

ordering the company to immediately cease its unlawful 

conduct, the FTC also imposed on it an administrative 

fine of NT$200,000 in accordance with the second part 

of Article 42 of the Act.

Datong set up a booth and held a lucky draw at the 

venue of the “2015 Taipei Lunar New Year Festival” 

in Feb. 2015, which misled consumers into believing 

that its lucky draw was associated with the Taipei City 

Government. Even though the company held a lucky 

draw, it did not prepare the prizes listed on the lottery 

ticket, and falsely claimed that consumers had won 

a prize to sell its water purifier and filter. The actions 

of Datong were sufficient to give consumers irrational 

expectations of the water purifier’s quality and also 

have wishful thinking. Consumers engaged in the 

transaction with asymmetrical information as they only 

learned about the cost of filter replacement during 

the installation of the water purifier. The FTC decided 

at the 1,255th Commissioners’ Meeting on Nov. 25, 

2015 to order the company to immediately cease its 

unlawful conduct, and also imposed on it a fine of 

NT$150,000.

The FTC received another complaint in 2016 that 

Datong had held a lucky draw in the agricultural 

product exhibition on the New Year Street in New 

Taipei City’s Culture China Community and Taiwan 

Lantern Festival organized by the Taoyuan City 

Government,  af ter which the company not i f ied 

consumers by te lephone that  they should pay 

the tax and have its water purifier installed. After 

investigating the case, the FTC found that the poster 

in the agricultural product exhibition on the New Year 

Street in New Taipei City’s Culture China Community 

l isted prizes such as a Datong TV, bicycles, and 

home appliances. Datong was unable to produce 

any evidence that it prepared the Datong TV and 

bicycles, and also could not produce the list of prize 

winners for verification. The FTC further found that 

lottery tickets for the lucky draw held by Datong 

during the Taiwan Lantern Festival included the words 

“3C home appliances giveaway”, but Datong could 

only produce invoices for purchasing pots before 

the activity. Hence, it is questionable whether or not 

Datong did indeed hold a lucky draw and give away 

3C home appliances. The phone call notification 

from Datong to prize winners was misleading and 

caused receivers to believe that the lucky draw was 

associated with the Taiwan Lantern Festival organized 

by the Taoyuan City Government. Most water purifier 

winners indicated that they would not have installed 

the water purifier if they had not received the prize 

notification. Misrepresentation of the water purifier’s 

price by Datong during installation misled consumers 

into entering into the transaction.

Datong misled consumers into believing that the 

activity in contention was associated with events 

The FTC Imposed a NT$200,000 Fine on Datong Water 
Purification Co., Ltd. for Not Ceasing Improper Sales of Water 

Purifiers and Concealing Material Trading Information
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held by government agencies or organizations, and 

attracted consumers with a lucky draw and prize 

notification. Datong used the wishful thinking of 

consumers and falsely claimed that they had won a 

prize, causing consumers to misunderstand the price 

of its water purifier under asymmetrical information, 

and making a transaction decision under the false 

impression that the product in contention could be 

installed at a relatively low price. Therefore, Datong 

violated Article 25 of the Act by falsely claiming that 

it was holding a lucky draw to sell its water purifier 

and filter, which was deceptive and obviously unfair 

conduct sufficient to affect trading order. Datong failed 

to comply with the FTC’s previous disposition and 

cease its unlawful conduct, and the FTC thus imposed 

a penalty in accordance with the second part of Article 

42 of the Act.
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The Fair Trade Commission decided at the 1,301st 

Commissioners’ Meeting on Oct. 12, 2016 that Chi-

Seng Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as Chi-Seng) 

violated Paragraph 1 of Article 19 and Subparagraph 

5 of Article 20 of the Fair Trade Act (hereinafter 

referred to as the Act) for restricting the resale prices 

and distribution areas of its spice products in relation 

to downstream distributors, and imposed on it a fine 

of NT$500,000.

Chi-Seng main ly  sel ls  Chinese spices and i ts 

downstream distributors make outright purchases. 

The company’s sales agreement in 2015 specified 

that downstream distributors could not engage in 

price competition, raise prices, or sell in different 

distr ibut ion areas, and that the sales bonus of 

violators for the quarter would be canceled or else 

the company might directly terminate the agreement. 

Regardless of whether or not Chi-Seng imposed the 

penalties according to the agreement, the restriction 

already had the effect of restraining distributors. It 

served as a basis for the company to interfere with 

the operations of downstream distributors. Distributors 

have different scales of operation, operating models, 

and overheads. Restricting resale prices will prevent 

downstream distributors from setting their own prices 

and weaken competition within the brand, thereby 

raising concerns over sticky prices.

Chi-Seng has restricted the cross-district sales of 

its distributors for many years, which it has strictly 

enforced with penalties. Moreover, there has been 

insuff icient competit ion between brands due to 

the limited number of major manufacturers in the 

Chinese spices market. Customers have developed a 

preference for specific brands, and distributors rarely 

make active investments, such as those related to 

advertising, and neither do they provide pre/after-

sales services. This distribution area restriction cannot 

promote competition. The FTC therefore decided that 

Chi-Seng had violated Paragraph 1 of Article 19 and 

Subparagraph 5 of Article 20 of the Act by restricting 

the resale price and distribution area of downstream 

distributors.

The FTC Imposed a NT$500,000 Fine on Chi-Seng for Restricting the 
Resale Price and Distribution Area of Downstream Distributors
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The Fair Trade Commission decided at the 1,306th 

Commissioners’ Meeting on Nov. 16, 2016 that Yi-Yi 

Construction Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as Yi-

Yi) violated Paragraph 1 of Article 21 of the Fair Trade 

Act for a false, untrue and misleading advertisement 

for the pre-sale house “Yuan Shan Shui II.” The 

advertisement marked the parking space and balcony 

as an indoor space for the living room, kitchen, 

bedroom, and bathroom, and also marked the lawfully 

required space as being available for the construction 

of a bedroom, bathroom, or balcony. The false, untrue 

and misleading advertisement was sufficient to affect 

trading order, and the FTC therefore imposed on it an 

administrative fine of NT$1.2 million.

The floor plan in the advertisement of Yi-Yi for the 14 

three- to four-story houses to be built in Shalu District, 

Taichung City, which marked the parking space 

and balcony as an indoor space for the living room, 

kitchen, bedroom, and bathroom, and also marked 

the lawfully required space as being available for the 

construction of a bedroom, bathroom, or balcony, was 

in violation of Paragraph 1 of Article 25 and Paragraph 

2 of Article 73 of the Building Act. Consumers that 

saw the advertisement would have mistaken the 

parking space and balcony in the floor plan as an 

indoor space such as a bedroom, and would have 

believed that the space outside the floor plan could be 

constructed at will, without any knowledge of the risk 

of administrative action in the event that the content 

or usage in the advertisement violated building laws 

and regulations, such as a fine and order to demolish, 

cease use, or restore the space to i ts or iginal 

condition. The content of the advertisement involved 

false, untrue or misleading representations sufficient 

to mislead consumers into making a transaction 

decision, and was therefore a violation of Paragraph 1, 

Article 21 of the Act.

The FTC Imposed a NT$1.2 Million Fine on Yi-Yi Construction 
Company for a False Advertisement for the Pre-sale House “Yuan Shan 

Shui II” in Taichung City
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The Fair Trade Commission decided at the 1,309th 

Commissioners’ Meeting on Dec. 7, 2016 that Yong-

Chi Construction Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to 

as Yong-Chi) violated Paragraph 1, Article 21 of 

the Fair Trade Act (hereinafter referred to as the 

Act) for marking the machine room as an indoor 

space with dotted lines in “Furniture Layout A” and 

“Furniture Layout B”. The false, untrue and misleading 

representation by Yong-Chi was sufficient to affect 

consumers’ decision-making, and the FTC therefore 

imposed on it an administrative fine of NT$600,000.

“Furniture Layout A” and “Furniture Layout B” for 

“Bi Yao Jin Zuan” of Yong-Chi in Xinzhuang District, 

New Taipei City marked the machine room as an 

indoor space with dotted lines, giving consumers 

the impression that they may plan and lawfully use 

indoor spaces according to the advertisement after 

purchasing house A or B. According to the opinion of 

the New Taipei City Government, using the machine 

room as an indoor space is a violation of Paragraph 

2, Article 73 of the Building Act, and may be subject 

to the penalty set forth in Article 91 of the same act. 

The advertisement for “Bi Yao Jin Zuan” was an 

untrue representation sufficient to mislead the public 

and affect its decision-making, resulting in unfair 

competition that damages market order and causes 

competitors to lose customers. The conduct of Yong-

Chi was therefore a violation of Paragraph 1, Article 

21 of the Act.

The FTC Imposed a Fine of NT$600,000 on Yong-Chi Construction 
Company for a False Advertisement for “Bi Yao Jin Zuan” in New 

Taipei City
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Article 25 (hereinafter referred to as the “Article”) of 

the Fair Trade Act (hereinafter referred to as the “Act”) 

is a general provision. The “Fair Trade Commission 

Disposal Directions on the Application of Article 25 

of the Fair Trade Act” (hereinafter referred to as 

the “Directions”) were promulgated to facilitate its 

concrete and clear-cut application. The Directions 

were amended on Jan. 13, 2017. Key points of the 

amendment are as follows:

I. Amended the basic spirit of the application of the 

Article (Principle 2):

The amendment clearly states that the Article is 

only applicable as a supplementary provision, i.e. 

applicable only to acts that are out of the reach 

of other articles of the Act. Whether or not there 

are grounds for the supplementary application of 

the Article to new conduct not directly related to 

the specific types of illegal conduct shall also be 

determined based on the legislative purpose of the 

Act and the Article. That is, the Article provides the 

application of the creative supplement.

II. Amended the basic spirit and considerations for 

the supplementary application of the Article in 

“protecting the consumers’ interest” (Principles 2 

and 3):

W i th  respec t  t o  t he  i ssue  o f  “p ro tec t i ng  the 

consumers’ interest”, the supplementary application of 

the Article must meet the requirements “sufficient to 

affect trading order” and involving the public interest, 

e.g., (I) a company uses information asymmetry so 

that the majority of consumers will not gain sufficient 

information to decide on a transaction; (II) a company 

uses its advantageous market position to make the 

majority of consumers highly dependent without 

alternative options; (III) a common practice in the 

industry that extensively damages consumers’ rights.

I I I .  Amended  fac to rs  to  be  cons ide red  when 

determining “sufficient to affect trading order” 

(Principle 5):

The meaning of “trading order” amended in the Article 

refers to market order in the trading of all goods 

or services, which may involve the research and 

development, production, sales, and consumption 

stages. Its concrete content is horizontal competition 

order, market order in vertical trading relationships, 

and trading order that is in conformity with the spirit 

of fair competition. Factors to be considered when 

determining “sufficient to affect trading order” were 

also added. In addition to the current regulation, 

consideration should also be given to the means 

adopted, the frequency and scale of the conduct, 

whether or not the actor and counterpart have 

symmetrical information, the amount of resources 

available for dispute sett lement, market power, 

whether or not dependency exists, trading habits, and 

industry characteristics.

IV. Amended the most common types of “deceptive” 

and “obviously unfair” conduct (Principles 6 and 7):

Amended common types of “deceptive” and “obviously 

unfair” conduct based on dispositions of the FTC over 

the years, and added common cases or descriptions 

under each type of conduct:

(I) “Deceptive” conduct:

1. Impersonating or free riding on the credibility of 

another entity

Amendment to the “Fair Trade Commission Disposal Directions on the 
Application of Article 25 of the Fair Trade Act”



11

TAIWAN FTC NEWSLETTER
| Regulation Report |FTC 2017.04   NO.074

2. D is ingenuous sa les  tac t ics  not  invo lv ing 

advertisement

3. Concealing material trading information

(II) “Obviously unfair” conduct:

1. Obstructing competition with the intent to harm 

competitors

2. Exploiting the fruits of others’ work

3. Improperly soliciting customers

4. Abusing an advantageous market position 

5. Exploiting information asymmetry

6.  Supplementary prov is ions for  rest ra in ing 

competition in the Act

7. Preventing consumers from exercising their 

lawful rights

8. Improper use of standard form contracts

V. Specified that common types of deceptive and 

obviously unfair conduct listed in Principles 6 and 7 

are only examples (Principle 8):

Clearly specified that common types of deceptive and 

obviously unfair conduct listed in Principles 6 and 7 

are only examples, and violations of the Article are not 

limited to the conduct listed. Such conduct must still 

be determined based on principles (or regulations) for 

handling specific behavior and the facts of the case.

VI. Specified the use of civil remedies in the event of 

dead copying (Principle 9):

The administrative and criminal liability in relation to 

imitating unregistered well-known trademarks was 

deleted from Article 22 of the Act after the amendment 

on Feb. 4, 2015, and only civil l iability remains. 

Therefore, there are no grounds for the supplementary 

application of the Article. If a company sustains 

damages due to dead copying by another company 

and the action is not in conformity with Article 22 of 

the Act, the company may resort to the civil remedies 

set forth in the Act.
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To establish fair and reasonable competition order in the country, the FTC not only processes complaints, 

applications for concerted actions, pre-merger notifications, and requests for interpretation of related regulations, 

but also initiates investigations into conduct that may be in violation of fair trade regulations or endanger the public 

interest. The FTC initiated ex officio investigations into 349 cases, reviewed 461 cases (including 112 cases that 

remained unclosed at the end of 2015), and completed 360 cases in 2016. On average, it took the FTC 115 days 

to close one case (Figure 1). The total number of ex officio investigations were launched from 1992 to 2016 was 

accumulated to 3,745 and 3,644 cases were closed with a closure rate reaching 97.3%.

Judged by the amount of resources invested, the FTC invested 2,530 person-times into the investigation of 1,690 

enterprises and held one public hearing or seminars among the 360 cases that were completed in 2016. Analyzed 

according to the results, sanctions were administered in 91 ex officio investigation cases (accounting for 25.3% of 

the total number of cases completed, with 97 dispositions issued and 129 businesses sanctioned). No-dispositions 

were decided in 112 cases (31.1%). Administrative disposal was concluded in 2 cases (0.6%) and investigations 

were suspended in 148 cases (41.1%). From 1992 when the FTC was established to the end of 2016, the FTC 

completed 3,644 cases in which ex officio investigations were initiated, handed down sanctions in 1,187 cases 

(32.6%) and issued 1,337 dispositions. A total of 1,904 businesses were sanctioned (Table 1). 

Statistics on Cases in which Ex Officio Investigations were 
Initiated

Figure 1 Average Number of Days Taken to Close a Case in which an Ex Officio Investigation was Initiated

Figure 1 Average Number of Days Taken to Close a Case in which an Ex Officio 

Investigation was Initiated 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Cases 

 Days 

2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016 

 Cases Closed 

 Average Number of Days Taken to Close a case 

378 369 
314 

446 

360 

120 

128 

114 

119 

115

80

90

100

110

120

130

140

0

100

200

300

400

500

101  102  103  104  105  

  

Case Days 



13

TAIWAN FTC NEWSLETTER
| FTC Statistics |

In 2016, the FTC issued 97 dispositions in cases in which ex officio investigations were initiated and imposed 

administrative fines totaling NT$176.33 million. When analyzed by the pattern in violation of the Fair Trade Act (cases 

involving two or more articles are repeatedly calculated), the 51 cases of false, untrue or misleading advertising 

constituted the largest portion(52.6%), followed by 28 cases (28.9%) involving violations of the Multi-level Marketing 

Supervision Act, and 11 cases (11.3%) of deceptive or obviously unfair conducts (Figure 2). Judged by the amounts 

of the fines, NT$126 million in total was imposed on the businesses engaged in discrimination without justification, 

followed by NT$35.8 million for false, untrue or misleading advertising. 

Table 1 Statistics on Handling Results of Cases in which Ex Officio Investigations were Initiated
Table 1 Statistics on Handling Results of Cases in which Ex Officio Investigations 

were Initiated 
Unit: Case 

Year 

Sanctions 

Non-disposition 
Administrative 

Disposal 

Investigation 

Suspended 
Others No. of Cases 

No. of 

Dispositions 

Issued 

No. of 
Businesses 
Sanctioned 

Total 1,187 1,337 1,904 1,077 116 920 344 

1992 to 2011 733 859 1,209 470 102 321 151 

2012 102 107 190 112 7 118 39 

2013 102 104 153 110 1 71 85 

2014 67 68 100 99 3 125 20 

2015 92 102 123 174 1 137 42 

2016 91 97 129 112 2 148 7 
Note: The term “Others” denotes the same cases transferred from other agencies or cases consolidated 

after the FTC received complaints from private citizens. 

In 2016, the FTC issued 97 dispositions in cases in which ex officio 

investigations were initiated and imposed administrative fines totaling 

NT$176.33 million. When analyzed by the pattern in violation of the Fair Trade 

Act (cases involving two or more articles are repeatedly calculated), the 51 cases 

of false, untrue or misleading advertising constituted the largest portion(52.6%), 

followed by 28 cases (28.9%) involving violations of the Multi-level Marketing 

Supervision Act, and 11 cases (11.3%) of deceptive or obviously unfair conducts 

(Figure 2). Judged by the amounts of the fines, NT$126 million in total was 

imposed on the businesses engaged in discrimination without justification, 

followed by NT$35.8 million for false, untrue or misleading advertising. 

Figure 2 Number of Dispositions Issued in 2016 Cases in which Ex Officio Investigations 

were Initiated– Classified by Type of violation 
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FTC Activities in January and February  2017

 On Feb. 1, the FTC held a handover ceremony for its former and new chairperson

 On Feb. 18, the FTC worked with the Taiwan Fair Trade Law Association and conducted the “1st Academic 
Seminar in 2017” in the Tsai Lecture Hall of the College of Law of National Taiwan University.

1-2.The FTC held a handover ceremony for its former and new chairperson.
3-4.The FTC working with the Taiwan Fair Trade Law Association and conducting the “1st Academic Seminar in 2017” in the Tsai Lecture Hall of the College      

of Law of National Taiwan University.

1 2

3 4

| FTC Activities |
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FTC International Exchanges in January and February  2017

 On Feb. 6 and 8, the FTC respectively attended the teleconferences of the ICN Merger Working Group and 
Cartel Working Group.

 From Feb. 13 to 18, the FTC attended the “ICN Merger Workshop on Investigative Techniques” in Washington.

 From Feb. 20 to 28, the FTC attended the APEC First Economic Committee Meeting 2017 and competition law-
related meetings in Nha Trang, Vietnam.

1.The FTC attending the “ICN Merger Workshop on Investigative Techniques” in Washington.
2.The FTC attending the “APEC Seminar on Using Competition Assessments to Eliminate Barriers to Trade and Commerce in Goods and Services” in Nha 

Trang, Vietnam.
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